We completed the CEC acquisition on January 1, 2018. Therefore, the results of CEC are included in our consolidated operating results for the full three
month period ended March 31, 2018 presented in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q. The pro forma information below gives effect to the CEC acquisition as if
they had been completed on January 1, 2017 (the “pro forma acquisition date”). The pro forma information is not necessarily indicative of our results of
operations had the acquisition been completed on the above date, nor is it necessarily indicative of our future results. The pro forma information does not reflect
any cost savings from operating efficiencies or synergies that could result from the acquisition, nor does it reflect additional revenue opportunities following the
acquisition. The pro forma adjustments reflected in the table below are subject to change as additional analysis is performed. The table below presents unaudited
pro forma consolidated statements of income information for the three month period ended March 31, 2017 as if CEC was included in our consolidated results for
the entire period presented.

  (amounts in thousands)
  Three Month Period Ended March 31, 2017
  H&E  CEC  Total
Total revenues (1)  $   226,828   $   8,389  $   235,217

Pretax income  8,530  1,441  9,971
Pro forma adjustments to pretax income:
Impact of fair value mark-ups/useful life changes on depreciation (2)   (903)  (903)
Intangible asset amortization (3)   (705)  (705)
Pro forma pretax income (loss)   8,530  (167)   8,363
Income tax expense (benefit)  3,140  (63)  3,077
Net income (loss)  $   5,390  $   (104)  $   5,286
Net income per share - basic  $   0.15  $   ─  $   0.15
Net income per share – diluted  $   0.15  $   ─  $   0.15

 (1) There were no nonrecurring pro forma adjustments directly attributable to the CEC acquisition included in the reported pro forma total revenues.

 (2) Depreciation of rental equipment and non-rental equipment were adjusted for the fair value markups, and the changes in useful lives and salvage values

of the equipment acquired in the CEC acquisition.

 (3) Represents the amortization of the intangible assets acquired in the CEC acquisition.